BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

| In re Revision of Solid Waste Collection |) |
|--|---------------------------|
| Company Certificate No. G-107 |) DOCKET NO. TG-032143 |
| |) |
| standing in the name of |) ORDER REVISING |
| |) AUTHORITY AND REISSUING |
| Excess Disposal, Inc. |) CERTIFICATE AS AMENDED |
| d/b/a Excess Disposal Service |) |
| |) |

Solid Waste Collection Company Certificate No. G-107, standing in the name of Excess Disposal, Inc., d/b/a Excess Disposal Service, was issued in accordance with RCW 81.77 and authorizes the following:

GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE In that portion of Pend Oreille County described as follows: Starting at the southwest corner of Section 31, T. 30 N., R. 43 E.; thence north along the west line of the Stevens-Pend Oreille County line to the northwest corner of Section 3, T. 36 N., R. 42 E.; thence east along the north line of said Section 3, extended to the Washington-Idaho State line, thence south along said line to the Spokane-Pend Oreille County line; thence west along the Pend Oreille County line, extended to the southwest corner of Section 31, T. 30 N., R. 43 E.; the place of beginning.

The Commission is in receipt of a letter dated December 24, 2003, from Ms. Cindy Low on behalf of Excess Disposal, Inc., d/b/a Excess Disposal Service, requesting permission to permanently relinquish certificate authority to provide solid waste collection service in the following area due to unsafe road conditions:

Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, and 32, T30N, R43E.

The requested revision of authority will not be adverse to the public interest and that Solid Waste Collection Company Certificate No. G-107, standing in the name of Excess Disposal, Inc., d/b/a Excess Disposal Service, should be revised and reissued accordingly.

ORDER

- IT IS ORDERED That Solid Waste Collection Company Certificate No. G-107, standing in the name of Excess Disposal, Inc., d/b/a Excess Disposal Service, be revised and reissued as set forth in the attached Appendix A.
- 5 The Commission further orders that the tariff filed in connection with this application will become effective at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the service date of this order.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective this 29th day of January, 2004.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary

APPENDIX A

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE In that portion of Pend Oreille County described as follows: Beginning at the southwest corner of Section 33, T30N, R43E; thence north along the west line of said section extended to the southeast corner of Section 32, T31N, R43E; thence west along the south line of said section extended to the southwest corner of Section 34, T31N, R42E; thence north along the west line of said section extended (also the Stevens-Pend Oreille County line) to the northwest corner of Section 3, T36N, R42E; thence east along the north line of said section extended to the northeast corner of Section 6, T36N, R46E; thence south along the east line of said section extended (also the Washington-Idaho State line) to the southeast corner of Section 31, T30N, R46E; thence west along the south line of said section extended (also the Spokane-Pend Oreille County line) to the southwest corner of Section 33, T30N, R43E, the place of beginning.

TG-032143 01-29-04